
Application No. ________ Gi1.265 ____ _ FEES PAID ~ 

By ············································ ············································ 
11441 Willows Road Address ............ .......... .. ....................................... .................... . 

Permit No. _____ G1.U393 ________ _ 

Certificate No. ___________ 5 6 5 5 4 _______ _ 

Date Amount Receipt No . 

. ~lr1l~.~ .. 2.1~·=· .. ~.~1..m. 
.sl.1..s.ls ............ ⇒-~ .. .. !d fa.~ 

Redmond, WA 98052-1012 
································-········· ·· ························ ::Z - 183 Stream Index, Page No . ................................. . 

....................... Cert. F'ee .................... .. . 
.................................. .............................................................. FEES REFUNDED 

Date filed AP!t~ .... ~?? ... . ~?~~························ ··· ··················· Date I Amount I Check No. 

Priority . B~:ci\ J9d9&4 ::::3 . t, ASSIGNMENTS " ,,j •••••••••••••••••••.••..•....... ··;.373 
Action suspended until ·······-··"'··C ••• J ................. B Date To Whom ::r~ . U,<.ijr"°"' c. "' AdWCess D1~ Vol=• I !4; 

................................................................................................ tf--.3o.-0 .......... ~f1ir+; . ...,.¾Pi-e~o/ ~r,.1>~ . .lt.~ .. ?..: .... «.~~~~.fil .: .. f?i~~.~ . .q~ ........... ~ ..... .I..~ ........ . 
Return to applicant .. ......................................................... . 

Date of approval ...... ~.~·~···J.~..J~~.~ ................................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 
JUL 13 1985 

Date for beginning ········oc'f······riSSS···························· 

Date for completion ........................................................... . 

Extended to \.~ .~ .~t~................. . ................................ . 

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• OCT 11986 
Date for application of water ... ........................................ . 

Extended to .. ................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ~,r;;;,;;;;/"zlf f . ···· ·· · 
Form "B" filed ... ............. .... ... ... . .... f )·.ff.~ ....... . 

Form "C" filed ~ .. ! .. q_ . .,_ . .L.:/.!..&?. ....................... . 

AL PROOF 

Blank mailed ................ QY ...... 5. .. 198.Z ........................... . 

Proof received •.....•••••..•••••••••.• JA·N··········l ···················· 
Date certificate issued ........................... .!. .... 9..8.8. .......... . 

REMARKS 

............... ~~~.~.J.~.L .. 1 .. 5 . 1985 ............................................................................................................................................................... . 

··········--------··························· ...... .. .......................................... ... ................................................................. .... ....... .... .... .... .. ...... .. ·················· ·······································--·· 

. ........................................................................................ ..... .... .. .... . 

• .. I.S . 
.... .... ....... ........................................................................................................................................................................................................ .. ........... .......................... .... ................................ .. ...... .. . . , 
................... ............ ............................ .. .. ........ .......... .......... ...... .................. .. . ........... .. ..... ... .. .............................................................................. .. ... . .... ...... .... .... .. .. l ...... ===""t ............... . 

. ...... .. .. ...... ....... .. ................. ............. ......... .............. ........................... ............. ..................... .... .. ......................... ... ....... .......... .. ..... .............. ......................... .... ................................................................................................................ .. 

........... .. .... .. ........ ........ ..................................................................................................................................................................... .. ... .......... .. ....... ............................... , . ................... -., ....................................... .. .............. .... ; ...................... .. .. 

.. ............... ............. . ...... ........ .......................................................................................... .......................................................................................................... _...................................... ................... ...... .......................... .............. ........ .. . 

SP 070000-119 



.. 
Id 
.) .., 
II 

Form C (690-9-77 ) 

IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the Water Resources Director that permittee is ready to make final proof 
to t~ extent to which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is 
cau ned that Certificate of Water Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the 
fina , roof inspection and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C. 
NOft: ....,In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the Water Resources Department until all 

(.!) CJ> cff ~he land described in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been 
cc :.:,irrigated. 
~ r1.f Fill out, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when all of the water has been apr!ied. 

<-4 5 ~ Application No . ... ..l:' ... -:-:-JJ.i.42. 
, · NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE 

~t, ... 9.GR.J;:.N. ... MA.~.IJN. ... $.X.$.'I:J~:.M~ .. 9 .F ... t1ARJQN., .... I.N.G.~ ........................ .. .. , the holder of Permit No . . ~ ... ~ .. J~.-21_3 
.... l'l 

:.. 

to 1. propriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in 
< 

ac,c€>rdance with the terms of said permit, on the ......... )~.t ....... day of ................ J1e1J. ............ ..... ................ , 19.~.? ... . 

Remarks: ...... .F.t.D.a.l ... t~.?.t.t.~g···t_~~.i .~e1.t~.~ ... ~.a.~):l ... ~.~1J .. J .? ... c::.a.p.a.l?J.~ .. .<?.f .. P.J;.O.~.U.~.i .~g ... ! .o.Q ... q?.~: ............. . 

......... .. ................ .............. Th~ ... ~J.~J;:.~m. ... t~ .... l .QVi( .<?.P~.:r:a..t.t.<?n.a.1.~ ................. ... ...................... ........... ........... ... ...... ..... ............ ...... . . 

E~REOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .... J .-?.~):l .. day of ........ )1.~Y. .... .. ........ .. .. . , 19.~.? ... . 
~-, Start- Up Manager 4850 Br ooklake Rd . NE , Salem , OR 97305 

tN •• °MA.Rtr·otrsls~M;~tBMi~~p..·~H·ARtoN·; ···tffc~········ ····c·so·3·y···39·3·~·0·s9·0····· ··,Add~~·;;j···•································ ··· ··· 

F~ B (690--9-77 ) Application No. J ... ::JJI{P.5 .. .. 
~ NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION 

~ ~ &I, .. OGDEN .. MARTI.N .. S.YSTEMS ... Qf..MMI.ON.., ... JNC ...................... , the holder of Permit No .. ~ .. ~J~.21-3. ....... . 
~ti "'ropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described 

:tt on the ........... 31.$t. ....... day of .. .... J.gf.l)Jc:3.X'.Y. ... ................................... . , 19.$9 ... . 

t: ra: Remarks : Wells .. 1 .. & .. 2 .. have .. ~een .. drill.e.d., ... case.d.i ... de.v.el oped .. & .. disinf.ec.t.ed ......... P.umps .. .and . 
'it If the works have less capacity than described in the permit, or you have definitely abandoned part of the proposed develop-

··= ··· ........... mat.ors .. :haye. .. been .. installed., ... co.nne.c.ted. .. and .. run ....... . Pre.l.imina.ry. .. t.e.s.ting .. .indic.at.e.s. ..... . 
~ • you should so state 1n order that our records may not be unnecessarily encumbered . 

........... .. ....... e.ach .. wel.l ... i .$ ... capable ... of .. pi:odu~.ing ... 5.00 ... GP.M. ............ ..... .......................... .................................................. . 

~ ~~~~ .... . ::~~~~~' .. ;.::;~~:::.;::;:t my han:8t;~s ~:;:~{~k~YR:f. ··~~~D.~::~~·····~;··; ,7 ~~:·9 •• 
· · ··················· ·· ························ ....... , ...... . ......... , ............. .. ... ...... . . 

(X;DEN TIN<SSY'ST'rn9"'-P~f'2~IQN, INC • ( 503) 390- 6611 (Address) 
Fill out, detach and mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work Is completed. 

~ <690-9_77;-J- ~Jj- ~ !: fee U•H .. 4'../ Application No . .. ~ .. :: ... \ .. \~.UJ.. f) f' 
LO Z: NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION V'~ _ ~ i l den. . .Mart i n ... Sy.s.tems ... of. .. Mar.ion., ... Inc. .<.. .................... .... , the holder of Permit No ... J . .-::.J.~ .. ~13. ~ih 

Ll.lt~p~~iate the public waters of the state of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described </I"' 
_J CJ) 2 

tlim'e~ oa the .......... 12.th. ........ day of ...................... ..... Jµly ............................ , 19 .. 8.5 .. 
'""") -l 

Etl arks: .S.urv.ey_ .. work. .was .. . p.e.rfo.nne.d ... t .o .. .lo.c.a..t.e. .. :wells ... P.e.r ... pe.nu.it ... and ... dri.11.ing .. e.quipment and 
The appropriator mu st state the manner of beginning of construction, the amount of work completed and the type of equipment 

air comp~ssor .. e quipment .. were .. brought .. on .. s ite .. and .. se t .. U P ... f or .. . dr illing .. bY ... dr i lling .. contractor STACO 
acquire~or the water system up to the d~te of this stat~ment,ba nd ~q~,...Ac\.dJ,tional d informftion which s);lows . a $Ubsta1\ttal beginniQg of construct.J_on h a~ S 

Pumps ana-motors a r e presently on oraer y UN~ Ml an unae r grouna piping is complete to wit 1n fe 
of we:i ·l ···loe·a t:·ion·s ·;_-·····Ae,tual ... d:r.il.1ing ... be.gan .. J.uly. .. .1 .2.., ... L9.85 ... in .. t he .. -af.t-e.r-n00n ... to .. a ... d-ep-t•h••-Of••·2G··£-ee t . 

autltorized 6y your permit. 

~ IN W HEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ... . l .2 t h .. day of ............ .Jul)l ................ , 19 .. .8.5 .. 

~& ... ;.. .. . . ........................ ...... ~~.~ ... ~.~P.~F.Y.~~.?r 4850 .. Brooklake ... Rd .•... NE.i ... Sa lern., ... oR .. 97305 ...... . 
Ogden M in s ,S't!~mg,f <',tfi,IIMatrion , Inc . 503- 390-6611 (Address) 

Fill out, detach and mall to the Water Resources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construction work is begun. 
SP•35567-690 



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 
140 EAST RIDGEWOOD AVENUE 
POST OFFICE BOX 917 
PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07653 
(201) 599-2400 TELEX 297915 

February 17, 1987 

Water Resources Dept. 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St . , NE 
Salem, OR 97310 

Gentl emen: 

SUBJECT: -wr~:°.! j_O~TE~-~GY~ACI TY 

~~~ Gt-II~~§ 

fTG l '.2 1987 

WATcR RE30Ui=<CE6 DEPT. 
St-\LE .11. OREG.ON 

Pursuant to the various provisions of the above referenced document, this 
is to formally advise you of our change of address. 

As of March 2, 1987, all correspondence, notices, and any other written 
communications formerly transmitted to the address on this stationery 
should be addressed as follows: 

or 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc. 
40 Lane Road 
P. 0. Box CN 2615 
Fairfield, NJ 07007 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc. 
40 Lane Road 
Fairfield, NJ 07006 
(For Certified, Registered or Federal Express) 

Attention: Same individual as previously identified in above 
referenced document. 

Our new telephone number is (201) 882-9000. 

David I. Juran, 
Senior Projec 

DIJ/mu 



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 

4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD NE 
SALEM, OREGON 97305 
(503) 390-6611 

January 31 , 1986 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Attention : Mr . William H. Young , Director 

R.ECEIV f) 
FEB 4-1986 

SQIJRCES DEPT 

J.llll,lli,lllt1, OR&GON 

Mr . Thomas E. Shook , Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject : 

Gentlemen : 

MARION COUN'IY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriat e the Public Waters 
Permit No . G10393 

Enclosed please find Form B notice of completion of construction 
of our wells on this project . 

Very truly yours, 

OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS of MARION, INC . 

Paul H. Jackman 
Site Supervisor 

l PHJ/ js 
• 
• 
• . ' 
( 

I I 

' 

cc : David I . Juran , OPI 
Connie Gorga , OPI 
Jim Ryan, KIC 

a 
~ ... g;; 

!i,!iSl! 

AN OGDEN COMPANY 



• 
. . . . . . . 

VICTOR ATIYEH 
GOVERNOR 

Water Resources Department 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 

December 4, 1985 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc., 
4850 Brooklake ~d. NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

REFERENCE: File Number G-112 65 

Gentlemen: 

PHONE 378-8508 

Your application for an extension of the· time limit in which to complete 
contruction under the terms of your Permit No. G-10393 has been received. 
We also have your check in the amount of $100. 

The application indicates reasoanble diligence has been exercised toward 
completion of .the proposed project; therefore, the time limit for com­
letion of construction is being extended to October 1, 1986. 

Sincerely, 

Bruce A. Estes, Supervi~or 
Survey/Certificate Section 

BAE/jw 

Enclosure 



690-10-116 File No. _ G-_---'-1_12,....a...=lp:J __ 

Application for Extension of Time 

TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTO R OF OREGON 

I, Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc. 
Name 

4850 Brooklake Road NE 
Mailing Address 

Sa l em Oregon 97305 
City State Zip 

record owner of water permit No. G: I o2:>1J , do hereby request that the time in which to: 

[]I complete the construction of works and/or purchase and installation of the equipment necessary to 

the use of water, which time now expires on October 1, 19--8..5, be extended to October 1, 19Jlli; 

and/or the time in which to 

D accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent now intended under the terms of said permit, which time 

now expires on October 1, 19_, be extended to October 1, 19_. 

I have accomplished the following described works and/or purchase and installation of equipment 

necessary to the use of water under said permit: 

(1) within the past year a ) We have drilled, cased, developed and disinfected both well s. 

b) We have i n s t a lled all underground piping to within 5 feet of wel l points f rom 
s t orage t anks and other end use systems . 

c ) We have purchased well pumps , motors and controls which will be deliver ed to. 
' sit e during the month of Oc t ober, 1985. 

(2) priortothispastyear r ecei ved permit /IG10393 July 13, 1984. 

(3) and have accomplished beneficial use of water to the extent of (IF FOR IRRIGATION, STATE HOW MANY 

ACRES HAVE BEEN IRRIGATED) We expec t to accompl ish f ull benef icial use of wat e r for 

t he facil ity no l a t er t han Oc t ober 1, 1986 . 

(If additional space is required, attach separate sheet) 

Dated-./~62~=-·""-Z"""~=-v==---i..--<--> _J._/---'P-----"'8'--...::..)-=~------­

MAIL COMPLETED APPLICATION AND STATUTORY FEE 
OF $100.00 FOR EACH PERMIT TO: 

Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 



RE CE IVED 
MILLER. NASH, WIENER, HAGER & CARLSEN 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 
Ill S. W. FIFTH AVENUE 

NOV - 61985 
WATER RESOURCES DEPl 

SALEM, OREGON 
PORTLAND, OREGON 9 7204 - 3699 

ROBERTS. M I LLER 
F'"RANK E, NASH 
NORMAN J , WIENER 
ORVAL 0. HAGER 
CLIFf"'ORO N . CARLSEN, JR. 
JOHN W. H ILL 
CURTIS W. CUTSF"ORTH 
MAURICE 0. GEORGES 
MARKC.MCCLANAHAN 
DONALD R. HOLMAN 
KENNETHW, HERGENHAN 
WILLIAM e. CROW 
HARVEY C, BARRAGAR 
GERALD A . f"ROEBE 
CONRAD L , MOORE 
OEAN 0, DECHA I NE 
R, ALAN WIGHT 
DOUGLAS M, RAGEN 
J. FRANKLIN CABLE 
RICHARD A . EDWARDS 
DAVID M . MUNRO 
JOHN R. B AKKENSEN 
LOUIS B , LIVINGSTON 

G , TODD NORVELL 
PETER C . RICHTER 
DONALD A , BURNS 
RICHARD A . CANADAY 
RICHARD A , CANTLIN 
M, CHRIST I E HELMER 
GRAHAM M , HICKS 
DAVID C . CULPEPPER 
JAMES N, WESTWOOD 
J , BARRETT MARKS 
DENN I S P, RAWLINSON 
DONNA M , CAMERON 
JOHN .J, Ot:MOTT 
BRUCE A . RUBIN 
THOMAS C , SANO 
M ICHAEL E , ARTHUR 
.JOHN A . LUSKY 
STEVEN O, ROSEN 
KEVIN 0, PAORICK 
.JOHN W, OSBURN 
.JOHN F', NEUPERT 
MARY ANN F'RANTZ 
DONALD P. BO U RGEOIS 

TELEPHONE (503) 224 ·5858 

TELEX 364462 KINGMAR PTL 

TELECOPY (503) 224 · 0 155 

COUNSEL 

JOHN D. BURNS 

OF' COUNSEL 

GRANT T, ANDERSON 

November 1, 1985 

Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street, N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

MARK A, ANDERSON 
.JEF'F'REY 0 . AUSTIN 
SYBIL R. BARRIER 
PAUL BLAYLOCK, M . D. 
RECE BLY 
HARRY U. BROD 
DAVID W. BROWN 
STEPHEN K. BUSHONG 
GREGORY A. CHAIMOV 
BRIAN B , DOHERTY 
.JEFF'REY.J , DRUCKMAN 
.JAMES F. OULCICH 
MELINDA S. EDEN 
KATHRYN D, FEWELL 
MARGARET FIORINO 
C , EDWARD FLET CHER, lI[ 
.JONATHON L. GOODLING 
DAVID M . GROGAN 
STEVEN M. HEDBERG 
LOUIS G . HENRY 
DAVID W, HERCHER 

Subject: File G-11265; Permit G-10393 

Gen tlemen: 

F'REO M , IS.A.ACS 
GENE D. KENNEDY 
VICTORIA .J . KRISCH 
THOMAS E, LIN D LEY 
ELIZABETH C . MADSEN 
LINDA L. MARSHALL 
MICHAEL W. MELTZER 
.JEFFREYS. MERRICK 
ER ICH W , MERRILL, .JR, 
P. CONOVER MICKIEWICZ 
0 , CRAIG MIKKELSEN 
.JEFFREY B, MILLNER 
EVERETT R. M ORELAND 
.JERRY R, PARKINSON 
.JOHN F. PURCELL 
MAUREEN R, SLOANE 
.JEFFREY C , THEDE 
WILLIAM H . WALTERS 
REBECCA S. WILSON 
DAVID WU 

It r ecently h as come to our attention that some items 
of correspondence relating to various permits issued to Ogden 
Martin Systems of Marion, Inc., {for merly Trans Energy-Oregon, 
I nc.) are being misdirected to the corporation's former name 
a nd address in Bellevue, Washington. Accordingly, we wanted to 
be sure that you had been advised to direct all future 
communications to Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc., to the 
following address: 

cc: 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc. 
c/o Ogden Projects, Inc. 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

Attention: David I. Juran 

very truly yours, 

~ ~L;J:'~ 

Mr. David I. Juran 



September 30, 1985 

OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS OF MARION INC. 
4850 Brooklake Rd., NE 
Salem, OR 97305 

REFERENCE: File Number G-11265 

Gentlemen: 

378-8508 

I am enclosing a form for use in making application for an extension of 
time limits under Permit Number G-10393 

The Water Resources Director is permitted by law to extend the time for 
completion of a project only upon a showing of reasonable diligence by 
the permittee. Therefore, you should fill out this application carefully 
and completely describing what has been accomplished. 

The application must be submitted to this office with the statutory filing 
fee in the amount of $100 for each permit. 

Sincerely, 

~t?.~ 
BRUCE A. ESTES, Supervisor 
Survey /Certificate Section 

BAE:wpc 

690-10-115 
6164A 



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 

4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD NE 
SALEM , OREGON 97305 
(503) 390-6611 

July 25, 1985 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Attention: Mr. William H. Young, Director 
Mr. Thomas E. Shook, Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No. Gl0393 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find Form A notice of beginning of construction 
of our wells on this project. 

I apolog ize fo r any inconvenience caused by my neglecting to 
sign Form A and trust that the additional informa tion added to 
the fo rm will satisfy your requirements. 

Very truly yours , 

OGDEN PROJECTS, INC . 

Site Supervisor 

PHJ: cfw 

cc: David I. Juran , OPI 
Jim Ryan, KIC 



C 

( 

UGDEN PRUJEG-1 ~, INC. 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 

Lt:. I I t:H Ur -1 HANSMITTAL 
DATE OPI PROJECT NO. 

• . 

Paramus, New Jersey, 07652 July 25, 1985 C 1004 I 

(201) 599-2400 SEQUENCE YOUR REF. NO. 

4850 Brooklake Rd. NE, Salem, OR 9 
0: (503) 390-6611 

, t,Cf!II ElV E n _ McF-248-T (Ii, " Lt1,1H-:T'."":'EN-T""."'I_O_N ______ ...._ _______ _ 

JUL2 91985 Mr . William H. Young, Director 

State of Oregon ATER RESOURCES 6EPTECT 
~L"'a)1, OREGON __________________ _ 

Water Resources Department 

555 13th St. NE 

Salem, OR 97301 

GENTLEMEN: 

WE ARE SENDING YOU~ Attached 0 Under separate cover vi, _________ the following items.: 

COPIES NO. DATE DESCRIPTION 

1 
:.- . · · 1, 

7/25/85 - Permit to Appropriate Public Waters #Gl~39~ 

.. · •. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

J1:!" For your use 

~ As requested 

~ For review and comment 

~ For approval 

D Approved as submitted 

D Approved as noted 

D Returned for corrections 

D Resubmit.._ __ copies for approval 

D Submi.._ __ copies for distribution 

D Returo __ corrected prints 

□-------------------------
REMARKS _______________________________ _ 

COPY TO ___________________ _ 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
OCMN«)A 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

July 19, 1985 

Ogden Martin Systems 
of Marion , Inc . 

c/o Ogden Projects, Inc. 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 
Paramus, NJ 07652 

REFERENCE: File G-11265 
(MC0073L) 

PHONE 378-8508 

Your Notice of Beginning of Construction under the terms of your 
Permit G-10393 has been received . 

By law, actual constructio~ of the well must begin within one year 
after issuance of the permit. You must go into more detail by 
indicating the amount of construction whi ch had occurred prior to 
July 13, 1985. 

The notice is being returned for the additional information and 
signature . 

Sincerely, 

Stephen C. Brown 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

SCB:jvm 

J:"nr l nc, ,.,,o 
,-.. 

~orm ~ ( 690-9_771 Application No. .l<i .. :-: J.LZ~5. 
l.i.J , ,.... 7: NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION 

u, (/J 0 

::: ~ J1 ; .gden Martin .Sy.s.t .e.ms of Mar.ion, .. .Inc ., ......... ... ..... , the holder of Permit No . .. J. .. -:-:. /.~ .. S..1.3 . 

L&.lt~p~~iate the public waters of the sta te of Oregon, began the actual construction of the works described 
Cr ~ _.J Cf) -

~ thae~ dd the .12.th ... ... .. day of .. . J.1.1ly .................... , 19 ... 8.5 .. 
£.[,,..! J -J 

c--~ ~~";jiarks : Survey. work .was .p.e.rfo.nned .. t:.o .. lo.c.a.t.e. .. :wells. p.er ... P.e.nuit .. . and ... drilling e.quipment and 
...... The appropria tor must state the manner of beginning of construction, the amount of w ork completed and the t y pe of equipment 

air C:(.)ITlp ~s.s<J.r .. equiprne11 ~ .. \>J~·r·e ···?re>~~.~.t ?.11: .. s.~.t .e. .. _c111~. ~.e.~ .. ~P..J .o.r: .. . d_r.~1..l .~11.g; .. _b.Y. .~!U.l .~11·g; ·· ·c:?.°.~_I".c1c:.t.CJ! STACO. 
acquirecl?"'Jo r the wa ter sy stem up to the d"te of this stat,;ment,b and ~Q½...A<tdJ lional d in formftlOn which s t,.ows . a ~ubstal\tlal beglnniq g o f construct~on ha~ 

Pumps a n<'.f"motors are presentiy on oraer y UM~Ml an unaerg round piping is compie t e to wit in 5 fee 
of wel 1 · 1-oe·at·ions · .. •·· •··· ··· · •· •· •····· ·· •·· · • •···· 

au1ho r i7.ed 6y y our pcrnut 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ... . 12th .. day of ... ...... July .. .. ... ..... . , 19 . .85 .. 

. ··········· ·· ... . .... ... ··· ··· ··· ······? .?.i .re ~.t1pe:0.7~sor ~. ~ ,5 0 .. . B. r: o.() k.-_1 c1 t~ .. l\ci : ... :N.~ .1 . . . ? ~. ~ ~.m .! .. . 9.R. .. 9-7. ?.0.? ...... . 
Ogden Martin s,~emg,r 6lfi>11Mair ion, Inc . 503-390-6611 ( A ddress ) 

FIil out, detach and mall lo the Wate r R esources Department, Salem, OR 97310, when construct.ion work ls begun. 
SP• 35567-690 



RtlitlVEIJ 
JULI ~ 1985 

OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 

WATER ou-
:,. '.E ~. o~~/ llfl\ 

• 
4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD NE 
SALEM, OREGON 97305 
(503) 390-6611 

July 12, 1985 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Attention: Mr. William H. Young, Director 
Mr. Thomas E. Shook, Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No. Gl0393 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find Form A notice of beginning of construction 
of our wells on this project . 

We trust the information contained thereon satisfies all your 
requirements. We will be submitting Form B when construction is 
complete and Form C when the water is put to the intended or 
beneficial use. 

Very truly yours, 

OGDEN PROJECTS, INC. 

Paul H. 

PHJ:cfw 

cc: David I. Juran, OPI 
Jim Ryan, KIC 

~ .. ~ 
~ 

AN OGDEN CO MPANY 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
oov .. ,,.,,. 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 7, 1985 

Ogden Martin Systems of 
Marion, Inc., 

c/o Ogden Projects, Inc., 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

REFERENCE: File Number G-11265 
(MC0073L) 

Gentlemen: 

PHONE 378-8508 

The assignment of Permit Number G-10393 from Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc., 
to Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc., has been recorded in the records 
of the Water Resources Department. 

Our records have been changed accordingly and the originals are enclosed 
along with our Receipt Number 45985 covering the recording fee of $20 
which you submitted. 

Under the terms of the permit, a substantial beginning of construction of 
the water system must be made by July 13, 1985 and completed by October 1, 
1985. Water is to be used to the fullest extent intended on or before 
October 1, 1986. Forms for reporting are enclosed. 

We also have your letter dated April 26, 1985, advising us of the new 
locations of the wells. The changes will be allowed provided we receive 
no protests or that it does not injure other users. 

Our usual field work will be conducted after you advise us that water 
has been used to the fullest extent intended. In the meantime, the permit 
serves as valid evidence of the right in question as long as water is used. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

TES/jw 

Enclosure 

cc: Clif King, Watermaster, District #16 



OGDEN 
PROJECTS, INC. fJ 

~ 
AN OGD EN COMPANY 

140 EAST RIDGEWOOD AVENUE 
PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652 
(201 } 599-2400 

April 10, 1985 

C-1004 
Our Reference: MC0073L 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

Attention: Mr. Thomas E. Shook 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No. Gl0393 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to your letter dated March 12, 1985, requesting a filing fee to 
reflect a name change for the subject permit, we enclose a check in the 
amount of $20.00. To facilitate the processing of this request, we are 
once again enclosing a copy of the Articles of Amendment filed with the 
Oregon Department of Commerce. 

In regard to correspondence, please be advised of the following: 

Facility Address: 

All Correspondence: 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc . 
4850 Brooklake Road N. E. 
Brooks (Salem), OR 97305 

Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc. 
c/o Ogden Projects, Inc. 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 
Paramus, NJ 07652 

We trust that this will facilitate the processing of our permit and 
result in a more reliable exchange of correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

Project Manager 

DIJ:amc 
Enclosure 

cc: J. Ryan, Kiewit Industrial Company 
P. Jackman, Ogden Site Supervisor 

\ " 

~PR 151985 

U .. ,1u~G DiP1 
ACCO '" 

R. Cullen, PDS Engineers & Constructors, Inc. 
p/f: (5 . 20) Permit: Wells 



ECEIVED G- lt?0 
APR2 91985 

OGDEN 
PROJECTS, INC. 
4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD NE 
SALEM, OREGON 97305 
(503) 390-6611 

April 26, 1985 

C-1004 
Our Reference: 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Attention: Mr. William H. Young, Director 

URCES DEPT 
8ii£GON 

Mr. Thomas E. Shook, Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No. Gl0393 

Gentlemen: 

Pursuant to my phone conversation with Mr. Shook, Friday, April 19 and 
again Thursday, April 25 regarding minor deviations as to t he location 
of wells in subject permit. Mr. Shook has indicated there would be no 
need to change the permit as long as the wells were not moved great 
distances and were still within the property lines. He also indicated 
that the department would show the actual location on their data when 
the wells are in operation and the department notified of completion 
of the wells. 

As it looks now, Well #1 on the permit will be located approximately 
20 fee t east and 10 feet north from the position stated in the permit 
or at facility grid location lOOE and 4100N. Well #2 on the permit 
will be located approximately 50 feet east and 30 feet north from the 
position stated on the permit or at facility grid location 350E and 
4040N. 

It is expected that the well depths necessary to provide the permitted 
500 gallons of water per minute will not exceed 200 fee t and will not 
penetrate into other aquifers. 

Please advise if our understanding of the permit requirements in this 
regard are correct or if there is any other conditions or restrictions 
of which we may not be and should be aware of. 

AN OGDEN CO MPANY 



' I 

Letter to State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
April 26, 1985 
Page Two 

Your advise, clarification and timely response is greatly 
appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

OGDEN PROJECTS, INC. 

PHJ :jab 

cc: David I. Juran, OPI 



• 
. . . . . . ... 

. 

VICTOR ATIYEH 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310 

March 12, 1985 

Ogden Projects, Inc. 
140 East Ridgewood Ave. 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

REFERENCE: File Number G-11265 

PHONE 378-8508 

Attention: Mr. David I. Juran, P.E. Project Manager 

Subject: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ENERGY FACILITY 

Dear Mr. Juran: 

Thank you for your letter dated February 21, 1985 referencing MC0024L regarding 
the name change for Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 

In order for our records to be changed, a filing fee of $20 is required. Upon 
receipt of the fee, our records will be changed to show Ogden Martin Systems 
of Marion, Inc. as holder of the permit. 

Further action will be withheld on the file for a reasonable length of time 
pending your reply. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas E. Shook 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

TES/jw 



OGDEN 
PROJECTS, INC. • • AN OGDEN COMPANY 

140 EAST RIDGEWOOD AVENUE 
PARAMUS, NEW JERSEY 07652 
(201 ) 599-2400 

February 21, 1985 

C-1004 
Our Reference: MC0024L 

Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Stre2ts, N. E. 
Salem , OR 97310 

Attention : Mr . William H. Young 
Director 

Subject : 

Gentlemen : 

MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE- TO- ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No . Gl0393 

Please be adv i sed tha t Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. , had changed i ts name to 
Ogden Martin Sys t ems of Marion , Inc. Enc losed is a copy of the Articles 
of Amendmen t filed with the Oregon Department of Commerce . 

To avoid further conf usion in regard to the wel ls we wil l drill and the 
wate r we will appropriate , please advise all interested parties wi thin 
the Water Resources Department of this development. 

Very truly yours, 

OGDEN PROJECTS, INC . 

David I. Juran, P . E. 
Project Manager 

DIJ: amc 
Enclosure 

cc : R. Cullen , PDS Engineers & Con s tructors , Inc. (w/encl.) 
P . J ackman , Ogden Site Engineer (w / encl.) 
p/f : (5 . 20) Permit : Wells 
p/f : (8 . 3 . 2) Civil/Site ECEIVED 

FEB 2 3 1985 
WAf~ij ~~§@URCES DEPT 

• I M, OftlGON 



) .. 
:.:R ;;T-0982-01 *** 0 REGO H WATER RESOURCES DEPART ME HT*** 

***WATER RIGHTS DIVIS IO H *** 
PAGE 1 

RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9:08 

*** WATER RIGHT DAT A I HP UT FORM *** 

WATER RIGHT HoGtJ7fo//:i.b5/ PERMIT HO. CERTIF. HO. 

ORIG. HO.---- PREV. HO. SUPER. HO. -

sTREAM-ro 0 1-tUfo-oRfol - oo ltJ - 010 
~~ 7 Lev& ~ D 

CANCEL YEAR---> --- COHSTR.COMPLT--

PRIORITY------> 

APPLICATION---> V'flt1/c;tC( 

PERMIT ISSUE-->------­

COHSTR.STRT.--> ~ 

POINT-OF-DIVERSION DATA; 

PUT TO USE-----> 

SURVEYED-------> 

CONCURRENCE----> 

CERTIFIED------> 

s. ':f 
RIV.MI. ~ 

TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID RIV.MI 

NAME: 1ro... tv s E N~j 1- 0re:f',f\l, Tµc.. 
ADDRESS: 114<./1 lU ;- I /J~;, ,ed. 
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUNTY; Ku/,molldi WI/- 'l Jos.:,.-/{)/:::, i 

WM.DIST. W.R . TYPEG,4- STATUS V ~ 

YR.LAST USED-----~ 

LAST TRANS.DATE--> 

EXAM.FEE---------> 

CYCLE STATUS-----> 

STATUS SOR P 

\[ f 

NEXT ACTION DUE-­

LAST TRANS.TYPE--> 

RECORDING FEE----> 

- - - - - -> 

o'6,oS ~I() 17 C-A- O-:J..-lfl/O· o !Id- ooto-~ 
0/0 0.0 

0. 0 

0.000 

0.000 

**-------------------------------------------­

**--------------------------------------------

PLACE-OF-USE DATA: 
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE¾ CHSMTV ACRES 

OkOS ~r,,J 11 c.,,A .J</ PY\ /ob. oo 
. 0 0 

. 0 0 

. 0 0 

. 0 0 

. 0 0 

STATUS SOR P 

\[ p 
**--------------------------------------------

**-------------------------------------------­

**-------------------------------------------­
**--------------------------------------------

Entered 

rlfiad 

---



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 
4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD, N.E. 
BROOKS, OREGON 97305 
(503) 393-0890 

October 13 , 1986 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road , N. E. 
Salem , Oregon 97310 

Attention : Mr . Thomas E. Shook 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

SUBJECT: MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE- TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
File No . G- 112365, Permit No . G-10393 

Gentlemen: 

AN OGDEN COMPANY 

RECEIVED 
OCT 15 1986 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON ' 

In response to a recent request for assignment of water rights from 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc . to Ogden Martin Systems of Mar i on , Inc ., I 
am enclosing a l etter from your office dated May 7 , 1985 , stating that 
the records have already been changed accordingly . 

If further information is needed , please feel free to contact me . 

Ver y trul y yours , 

~~ard 
Facility Manager 

FJE:cfw 
Enclosure s 



RECEIVED 
OCT 15 1986 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
A S S I G N M E N T SALEM. OREGON • 

I, of -----------------------

(MAILING ADDRESS) ( CITY) (STATE) (ZIP) 
do hereby assign all my interest in and to water right Application 

Number G- //J, t, S: , Permit Number C- M 3 <z 3 , as filed in the office 

of the Water Resources Director, to: 

NAME 

(MAILING ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE) (ZIP) 

TELEPHONE NUMBER -------

WITNESS my hand this day of 198 . ----- ---------

(SIGNATURE OF PERMITTEE) 

The completed assignment must be submitted to the Water 
Resources Director, 3850 Portland Road, NE, Salem, OR 
97310, together with a recording fee of $10. 



. . 

• 
. . . . 

VICTOfl ATIYEH -
Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

May 7, 1985 

Ogden Martin Systems of 
Marion, Inc. , 

c/o Ogden Projects, Inc., 
140 East Ridgewood Avenue 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

REFERENCE: File Number G-11265 
(MC0073L) 

Gentlemen: 

( 
• rlf-(;,,) fe~i 

The assignment of Permit Number G-10393 from Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc., 
to Ogden Martin Systems of Marion, Inc., has been recorded in the records 
of the Water Resources Department. 

Our records have been changed accordingly and the originals are enclosed 
along with our Receipt Number 45985 covering the recording fee of $20 
which you submitted. 

Uo.9F f~~ terms~f the permit, a substantial beginning of construction of 
thC,wa ____ svs;e llust be made bv.M,Y]Y 13. 1985 and completed by October 1, 
1985. Water 1s to be used to the fullest extent intended on or before 
October 1, 1986. Forms for reporting are enclosed. 

We also have your letter dated April 26, 1985, advising us of the new 
locations of the wells. The changes will be allowed provided we receive 
no protests or that it does not injure other users. 

Our usual field work will be conducted after you advise us that water 
has been used to the fullest extent intended. In the meantime, the permit 

~~~~~~serves as valid evidence of the right in question as long as water is used. 

Thomas E. Shook 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

TES/jw 

Enclosure 

cc: Clif King, Watermaster, District #16 



r:. 
ECEIVEO 

OCT 15 1986 

~ ~~ .. \) 
~~-

0· 
- - -· - - - -- -------- -- -- - ---- - - - -- ---WATE~C-Fe ___ _ - - - - · t.QDEPT, 

SALEM. OREGON 
378-3739 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
Mill Creek Office Park • 555 13th. Street N.E. 

Salem, Oregon 97310 

c:nd.w l\ariin fus4Plvl9. Application '12( G­
RECEIVED FROM OL ffia.nM-:1:ne. ~;;:11~r B ll;J[oS 

=-="1'<:>0 •✓-
TOTAL REC'D. $ ___ ~~-~----□CASH ~HECK O MONEY ORDER 

By 

EXAMINATION FEES: RECORDING FEES: 

Surface Water . .... ... .. . .. . $ ______ $ ______ _ 

Ground Water ..... .. . ... . . . $ ______ $ ______ _ 

Transfer . .... ..... .. . . ... . $ _ ___ __ $ ______ _ 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES: 
Copying ....... .... . D 
Certification ... ... . . . D ~ 
Misc. Recording ..... . '&{° $ _____ _ 

Protest ..... . . .. . . . ':"tJ -
Extension of time .... D 

ADJUDICATION FEE .. .. . . .. . .. . . . .. $ _____ _ 

POWER LICENSE FEE .. . .. .. .. . $ _____ _ 

HYDROELECTRIC LICENSE FEE . $ _____ _ 

EXAM FEE . . .. $ _____ _ 

WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR 

Exam Fee D License Fee D .. .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . .. . . . . . .. . $ ____ _ 

LANDOWNER'S WATER WELL PERMIT FEE ..... . ..... . . ......... $ ____ _ 

ALL OTHER: ________________ $. ____ _ 

SUSPENSETOTAL $ ;;}O~ 
BASIN MAPS ..... . .. . .... . . . . . . . . . .. .. ..... . . . .. . . .... . ..... $ ____ _ 

QUADRANGLE ACCOUNT . .. . .. . ... . .. . ........ .. . . . . .. . .. .. . . $ ____ _ 

RECEIPT NO. 

45985 Dated t_\-~ 
INTHNATIONAL IIUSN$S fCMtMS , EUGfN! , OlfGON 97401 -



I 

FILED 
IN TH[ OF,tC[ Of THE C0IU11OUTION 
CUUUSSleN[lt Of THE STA TE OF OltE. 

S E P I 1-t 1~84 • 
JANE EDWARDS 

CC~PIOftATION COMMISSIONER 

STATE OF OREGON 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

CORPORATION DIVISION 

Articles of Amendment 

UI - l, 6VED 
OCT 15 1986 

Submit o . URces Ot: 
and one t , OFff:GON PT. 
Filing Fee (831.115) $15.00 
Unless Increasing Stock. 
Payment made by: 
Name _______ _ 
Addreu ______ _ 

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 57.370, the undersigned corporation executes the following Articles 
• ffA.TE 01 OREGON, J • • 

'. Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation: . Count, of Marion. 

• I cmitf that the f~thif wu received bJ .Jll9 
• • 0~ the I day of t\f'd , 19K2 , , at U4 

o clock m., al)d was recorded ha Mlaeellaneoua 
1. The name of the corporation prior to this amendment a.cord,, VoL __ {e __ Pap 131 ~ 

. . 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 

2. The following amendment of the Articles of Incorporation was adopted by· the shareholder¥ on 

September J4 I 19..]£.: 

(State article number(a) and set forth article(,) in full as will be a.mended to read.) 

Article I of the Company's Articles of Incorp~ration 
is amended to rea~: • 

"The name of this corporation is: 

OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS OF MARION, "INC. 

and its duration shall be perpetual." 

Article V of the Company's Articles of Incorporation 
is amended to• read: 

"The number of directors constituting the board of directors 
of the corporation shall be not less than three and not 
more. thari six." 

The following article is added as Article VIII of the 
Company's Articles of Incorporation: 

"No shareholder of the corporation shall have a preemptive 
right to acquire its unissued or treasury shares or securities 
convertibl~ into such shares or carrying a right to subscribe 
to or acquire such shares." 



; \ t_ .:. l ... l 
3. The total n _ . . f er o( shares which, at tim_e ·JI ·n,t ftmcn~m;~~.~; : "-;re;: ~~~ 

• _· __ ...;;l;;..O;.___: entitled to ,·ot~ thereon 10 voted for 2mcnf mend 1bB~-r ' 

OCT151986 : ,:n.~i.wo:J 
.igainst .imendment O \ :'. j : !_.1: ,. ,, ,_.·ii; h . 

- WATER RESOURCF~ ni::PT ---·-···-
4. If the shares or any class were entitled to vote on S~AL~ ~ •• s- :i cl.iS3, designnte the r. 

outst3nding shares entitled to •,ote thereon and the number oC shares o( e:ich such class voted for and ag3 

amendment as follows: N/A 

Sumber of Sh:nes 
Ou&sundinc :i.nd 
EnUUed lo Vole 

Number of SJures Yolc&l 
For Auinst 

s. If amendment pro\;des for an exchange, reclassification or cancel!ation of issued shares, and the : 

which the s:ime shall be effected is not otherwise set forth herein, the exchange, reclassification or cancellatic 

effected as follows: N/A 

--

ITAT& OF OREGON, } a 
Count, of Marion. 

I oertify that the l}.thin wu received by f!:3o 
on the O day of r ; I , 19 K2 , at • 
o'clock :.J!.m., pnd w;; reeorded i Mllcellanoou, 
lecord1, VoL _to ____ Pa~e l,3'J 

6. If amendment effects a change in amount. of stated capital, the amount of stated capital as c 

$ ________ Change effected as follows: N/A 

We, the und_ersigned o!ficen, declare under-the p~nalties of perjury that we have ex:imlned th! iorttoing 
be!t of our knowled6e :ind b~lief it. is true, correct and complete. • • 

Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 

President 
rn1!t oC 0!:1cu) 

Datc?d September /.Y" _ . 19.]_!__ 

Name ol Corporat1011 

and 
Kevin P. Tei~mann 

5ecretary 

File with Corcoraticn Cor::.missionP.r. Com mere-I" ~lck. 1 ~~ 12th ~t .. N.F.. . ~"'•rn (1,,.vnn q-;'.li o 



OF 

~ MARrrn SYSTEM5 OF MARION, rnc. -------

Seal of 

the Corporation Division of the Department of Commerce of the State of Oregon, DO 

HEREBY CERTIFY: 

That the records in my office and in my care and custody a.s Corporation Commis­

sioner of the State of Oregon show that the above corporation wa.s incorporated under th.e 

Oregon Business Corporation Act the 5th day of Noverct:>er 

and is an existing corporation in good standing, having filed all reports and made all pay­

ments to this off ice that are required by the laws of this state. 

C-50 
11-74 

. . 
=~~~~: . 

-~.;,::i.~~ 

.. 

In IDr.atimnny lUqrrrnf. I have hereunto set my hand and 

affixed hereto the seal of the Corporation Division of 

the Department of Commerce of the State of Oregon 

thi! 18th day of Septerrber , 19 84 . 

ilant tllwarlls 
Corporation Commissioner 



ORECON I' lll< 

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY 
POSTAGE HAS BEEN PREPAID BY 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE 
SALEM OR 97310 



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 
4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD, N.E. 
BROOKS, OREGON 97305 AN OGDEN COMPANY 

Mr . Thomas Shook 
Water Resources Department 
3850 Portland Road N.E . 
Salem , OR 97310 

-= . ,- , _ __ _ . 
. :CP OSTAGt : 

• • • - . -. - . 
• • .__ ___ ..... 



OGDEN MARTIN SYSTEMS 
OF MARION, INC. 

[• AY 1 S1986 
Rf=.SOURCES DEP IJI ., 

~ 

AN OGDEN COMPANY 

4850 BROOKLAKE ROAD NE 
SALEM, OREGON 97305 
(~t~X 

(503) 393-0890 

May 15, 1986 

State of Oregon 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th St . NE 
Salem , OR 97301 

Attention: Mr . William H. Young , Director 
Mr . Thomas E. Shook , Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: MAR ION COUNTY SOLID WASTE- TO-ENERGY FACILITY 
Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters 
Permit No. Gl0393 

Gentlemen : 

Enclosed please find Form C, Notice of Complete Application of Water to 
a Beneficial Use of our wells on this project . 

We trust the information contained thereon satisfies al l your require­
ments. 

Very truly yours , 

uµS[k MARION, 

~~ D. Carter 
Start- Up Manager 

JDC :c fw 
Enclosure 

cc : David I . Juran 
Connie Gorga 
Jim Ryan 
p/f: (5.1) Permit , Well 

INC . 



'~'Application No ... ... ... ~.:-:..!. J ~ Y? 5 ... ...... . Permit] 
, 

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTM~--- G ·t IVE 
A I• t· f p ·t t A • G d W APR 1 9 1984 pp 1ca 10n or a erm1 o ppropr1ate roun ~\ER RESOURCES DE 

SALEM\ OREGON 
L Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. , , .................................................................................................................. .............................................. ...... . 

(C<" (Name of Applicant) 

11441 Willows Road, Redmond of ...................................... ....................... ................... ...... ..................... .... , ..... ..... ... ................... ........ ................ ... .... . 
(Mailing Address) (City) 

State of ... . ~.~.~~.~ .~.~.~~~ .. ?~.~~~.~.'..9~.? .................. Phone No ... J?.9.?.L~.~.1.:.~~9.9 ............... .................. do hereby 
(Zip Code) 

make application for a permit to appropriate the following described ground waters of the State of Oregon: 

. . two wells 1. The development will consist of ..... .... .... ............. ... ........ ....... ................ ...... ... .. ............ ............. .... ............ . 
(Give number of wells, tile lines, infiltration galleries, etc.) 

having a diameter of .~.?.'.' ... ~~ ... ~.~.~~:. ... ~.~.~.~.~.~nd an estimated depth of ... .. ?~~:-.?.~~ ........... .... .... feet. 

2. Thewellorothersourceis to be located ...... J?~~·· ·· ft ...... . ~ ... .. ..... . and ... } ~?.? .. ..... ft ... J ............ .. . 
ococ ru ~ oc ~ 

+, the Sl✓ f .,c:,,':e.··t ~ nn , 1 i7 • " ·,, . ,. . .., : -, . , ~ ·- -. 
1 rom ..... ... .... .... ..... ... ... comero .............. _. ...,,, .............. ............. .., ... .... ... : ... . -.... .. ,.: ....... ..... ........ ............. .............. . 

(Public Land Survey Comer ) 

.A .. second .. we 1.1. .. i s.J592 1 
. •. N::ana )HZ.'.r.• .. .. E .. of .. the .. sw .. co_rner .. of .. said. Sec.t i 9n .,.l 7 ................. . 

We l l NO 1 (If there is more than one well, each "ffWbe described) 

Well No: 2 : : : : : : : : : b • ." • ·e·h: th. • • NE ¼ {th S\-J ¼ f ...... ........... .................................................. eittgwi in e: .. : ..... .... .... ... ... .... "o e .... ....... ... ....... ... .. . "o 

Sec . ..... ... ~? ........ .... .. .. Tp . ... ... ~~ ····· ·· ····· ······ R . .. .. ... .. ?~ . ..... ....... .. , W. M, in thecountyof..~.~t.1.9.!L .... .... . 

3. Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if use other than irrigation. 

List use and/or number 
Township Range Section List ¼ ¼ of Section of acres to be irrigated 

6S 2W 17 NE¼ of SW¼ Boiler feed water and 

cooling tov,er make up. 

- - -• ~ --- - - -

4 r. • • d h 210 "'- f he tl ·tt • steel inner • . .lt is estimate t at ... ....... .... .... .. .... 1eet o t we wi require .. .... ........ .... .. .. ... .. ... casing. 
(Kind) 

5. Depth to water table is estimated. tC? ... t?~ .. } .?. Well drilled by ... (.Y.~J .. t.Q ... P.~ ... Q.QXH~L ..... ... .... ...... ......... . 
(Feet ) 

Form 690-3-0-1-77 



6. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apJ:ly to ben~ficial use is .... 1.•~.] .......... cubic feet ii:, 

· 500 . /Ve/( 1 /s _,Pr/rntn7' -..,..,,13// ~,,,dl,..,/el/ 2 1'.s- bgc )- uA!? -....,el/ \°'~ 
per second or ... .. ...... .. ..... gallons per m!nute. .. , / ./ t\ : ,~ 

/rJ c/vs/r/a/ tYnt!X" ✓.nC/uc:r'e.s x_, 'rf' 
7. The use to which the water is to be applied is ;A-~!?.1.~.~:..J.~.~~ .. ~.~.!.~!;.'.~'.".l'.~L~~9.U~S. ... !.9.~~r............... V ~/ 

~~.~.~ ... ~P. .. ~.~.~.~:.; .. ~(!.g{ .. -:1.q-,~.;~7./~.~.q.~.f!.-?.'. ...................................................................................... . 

8. If the flow to be utilized is artesian, the works to be used for the control and conservation of the supply 
when not in use must be described. 

N/A 

9. If the location of the well, or other development work is less than one-fourth mile from a natural 
stream channel, give the distance to the channel and the difference in elevation between the stream bed and the 
ground surf ace at the source of development. 

N/A 

10. DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

Include length and dimensions of supply ditch or pipeline, size and type of pump and motor, type of irrigation 
system to adequately describe the proposed distribution system. 

It is anticipated that a 12-inch gravel packed well will be constructed using about 

40 ft. of stainless steel screen. The top 60 ft. will require about a 20-inch 

outer casing. 

11. Construction work will begin on or before ............ ~.~.'..~~.J~.?.~ ............................................................. . 

12. Construction work will be completed on or before ... ~.~.~~ ... '..~.?.?. ............................................................. . 

13. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before .... ~!:.r.~.~~~.~.~ ... ).~~L ................ . 

14. If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing supply, identify the supply and existing 

. None waternght . ................................................................................................................................................................ . 

ApplicationNo ....... :b .. ~ ... \ \ &.w.5 ......... _. Permit Nn. ___ ............................................ . 



Remarks: ............ ... .. .. ......... ... .. . 0 !!..<? .. ~ f..ff .. /./ ... ~/.!~.'!.:-. l✓.!.!.~f, .. .... ....... ...... .... ....... ......... •· ·· •··· •··· •· •·· ·· ·· • 
The following describe the operating gpm needs: . 

···························· ··· ··········· ·· ·········oaysl······················································································· ················· ············· 
.... Water .. Use .. Condi.ti on ......... Yea.r ....... Coo l .i .n 9 ....... Boi l er .Mu ..... San i ta.ry ....... r.rri ga ti.on ...... TOTAL .. . 

... Turb.i.ne. out .of .. Se_rvi ce ....... .. 14 ............. 5.88 ....... .. ...... 49 ... 3 .............. .... · 5 ... ................ .10 .................. 647. 8 .. . 

Turbine@ Max. Steam 68 444 49.3 .4 10 503.7 ..... ................................................................................................................................................................................ 

... I~t.9.1.~.~ ... ~ ... ~.Y.: ... ~t~.?.~ .......... }~~ ............. }~?. ............. .. 45 .•. 9 .................• 4 ............ ........ J .................. 447 .• 3 .. 

... q~~ ... ~.~1}~.r:. .. 9D .... ~.1D.~ ............ .. P9 .............. ?.?.?. ..... .. .. ...... 25 .• 7 ....... ..........• 4 ..................... ) ................. 251.1 

... Average Condi.ti on ............... 365 ............. 351 ............ ... 39 .•. 47 .. ~ ... 46 ...... ........... .395 .• 6 .. 

L .!lighafure of Ap~li;,:;t 
.. Ma rc ... J •.. Sas.s ot., ... Proj ect .. Manager .................... . 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying maps 

and data, and return the same for ... ...................... ............ .. ~.9.~P..~.E:.tJ.~!! .. .... ............ .................................... ...... .... . 

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the Water Resources Director with 

corrections on or before ......... ............ .l.Y:X'il!/.1... ... AuglJJS.t .. 6~ ...................... ................................... , 19 .. &4 ....... ... . 

WITNESS my hand this ........ }. .. 5.th day of ..... .. Mar. ............... .. ..... ......... , 19 .. &4 ...... .... . 

. . . . . . . . . . William . H. . .. Y.o.ung ............... ... ... Water Resources Director 

By ~~ •• 
Wayne J . Overcash 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

This :::t...,,rument was first receive~ in the officg:of the Water Resources Director at Sa.tern: Oregon, on the 

......... \.~ ... ..... day of .. .. A.r-& ............ .. ...... ........... .. , 19 ... ~4 ..... , at . .1/Lsi .. o'clock 

... A ) .... M 

Application No .... ~~ .. / . .l..~CP.S .... ...... • • • • • • • PermitNo ........ ........ ...... .... ....... ....... ..... ... . 



' J 

PermitNo ... ...... . ... .... .. ...... .... ........... ... .... . 

Permit to Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon 

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the same, 
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS INCLUDING THE EXISTING MINIMUM FLOW POLICIES ESTAB­
LISHED BY THE WATER POLICY REVIEW BOARD and the following limitations and conditions: 

The right herein granted is limited to the amoll;nt of water which can be applied to beneficial use and 
, ' 

shall not exceed ..... ... . ~~t?. P. ... ?. .. ~ .. . ~-. .. eubic-feet-per-secami measured at the point of diversion from the 

ll ,!! • • • • l • ,/! • • h h +, \ Je / / ..Z we or source o1 appropnatzon, or its equwa ent in case o1 rotation wit ot er water users, 1 rom ... ......... ... I. .... .... . 

.......... • ........ Ji -,,~ /4 -o/o .. ..s" ..... .. ~/4 . /1'~n,-, ... IA .. .. /?L/ . ~ 1/4 ·. rYJ,,/4 // .2 ............. .. ...... .......... . 
.. ,1' / 

The use to whi~h th.i~ water is to be applied is ... h .. .l:1 .. :/:1::/.. ... Sf., .. fe. .. 1.t.1• • •• /:-:-: .r:-!.e. ...... .6. ... f./"';..:. . .. 
...., I ~ ~ I ,,,,,,,... 

.j ... ~d .... . ., ....... ~ ... / ... c ? •••••••••• , •••• .../, .............. ., · ••••••• • •••••• t.(..u .. L,...- ... t ........... r:- .... • / ··\,.··········· ......... ..1 .. . >-... . 
I • 

S /~7, O v Y ar-es 
If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . of one cubic foot per 

second or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year; 

and shall be subject to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 
The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 

Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, 

adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times. 
The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall 

keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

The priority date of this permit is ... ............ .......... ... A .. r..1.'. / ... /Z... /...?.: ..... 'r.: .. ............... .............. ... .. . . 

Actual construction work shall begin on or before . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. . and shall 

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable diligence and be completed on or before October 1, 19 .. .... ..... .. .. . 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 ....... ...... .. . 

WITNESSmyhandthis ..... ... .......... day of ............ .............. ... .......... .. ........ ........ .... .......... , 19 ....... ........ . 

~r Resources Di.rector 

Pc 



690-10-PG-a .. 
f'& : /HAfi!lo/J t o ,HJT'{ SD!..1 o W'l'JTE. - Tu , El-1EJ€ql( F AC-<1, 1P{ 

This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION G-112 a nd do het eby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS 
and the following limitations and conditions: ';, ,-

1 
{ ) 

This permit is issued to lTrans Ener - Inc. of 11441 Willows Road, Redmond, 
ashlngton 98052-1012, phon 8500, fo ~~!:,_;o~f~ t~h~e-l!w~e.!o.la<..,1...-...u..~-1.U ..... -+_.._.........., ~ 

back-u from the auxlliar Well 2, ~ 4 
for the PURPOSE of ;1dustrial us , to include 5o.i.ler . fe~d wat . ..;:::e=r....._====a._,__-=---"-==---a=~ -=c,./ 
water and water for sani tar purpose J (),, 0 1/ / , 

4tt.1'7 •z_ 
that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from ril 19 1984 

and is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed 500 of 
water per inute -;,v--·A -----'------

,,, 
measured at the point of diversion from the wells , or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users. 

et East 

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, a nd to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

* the County of Marion . 

The well sha ll be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintena nce of Water Wells in Oregon. 
The works constructed sha ll include an ai r line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at a ll times. The permittee shall install a nd maintai n a weir, meter, or ther sui table measuring device, and shall keep 
a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn. 

Actual construction work sha ll begin on or before . Jul 13 1985 , a nd sha ll thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable 

diligence a nd be completed on or before October 1, 19 85 . -£;/ n, f?b 

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 86 . 

Witness my hand this 13th day of July '19 84 . 

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water. By law, the la nd use associated with this water use mu t be in compliance with statewide 
la nd-use goals a nd any local acknowledged la nd-use plan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allowed if it is not in 
keeping with the goals and the acknowledged pla n . Your city or coun ty pla nning agency can advise you about the land-use pla n in your 
a rea. 

APPLICATION G-11265 PERMIT G10393 
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June 18, l 4 

Mark J. Sassot, Project Manager 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Incorporated 
11441 Willows Road 
Redmond, WA 98052-1012 

Dear Mr. Sassot: 

REFERENCE: File G-1 1265 

378-3066 

This is to acknowledge return of your Application G-11265 along with 
your letter advising that the water from proposed wells will be used for 
industrial purposes only and that the existing well covered by the 
Certificate 2914 l will be used for irrigation purposes. 

The Application G-11265 is now in satisfactory form and will be placed 
with the group to be considered for approval. 

Sincerely, 

WAYNE J. OVERCASH 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

WJO:wpc 
3128C 



Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Mr. Wayne J. Overcash 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: Marion County Waste-to-Energy Facility 

Gentlemen: 

. E 
JUN 1 41984 

• ·itCES DEPT 

June 11 , 1984 
Ref. No. 84-819 
Job No. 211070 

Based on your letter of June 5 and telephone conference of June 7 with Randy 
Urmston, we wish to clarify the above referenced permit application . 

It is our intention to use water from the proposed wells for industrial purposes 
only. The existing well on the property will be used for irrigation, i .e., lawn 
watering, consistent with Certificate 29141 originally issued to Orville Wymore. 

We have enclosed the amended application . 

~ 
MJS/RWU/hp 

Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Marc J. Sassot 
Project Manager 

11441 Willows Road/Redmond, WA 98052-1012/(206) 881-8500 

INC. 



June 5, 1984 

Marc J. Sussot, Project Manager 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 
11441 'illows Road 
Redmond, WA 98052-1012 

Dear Mr. Sussot: 

REFERENCE: File G-11265 

378-3066 

Thls is to acknowledge return of your Application G-11265 along with 
the four prints of the supporting map. Copies of your Calculation 
Sheets 1, 2, 2A, 3 and 4 were received. We also received the copy of the 
legal description of the property. Our Receipt 42692 covering the 
additional fees of $25 received May 15, 1984, was handed to Mr. Randy 
Urmstom. 

Pursuant to your letter of June 1, 1984, I have amended Items 6 and 7 on 
your application to note that Well 1 is the primary well and Well 2 is the 
back-up well, and that the use to which the water is to be applied is 
industrial and includes boiler feed water, cooling tower water, and 
sanitary purposes. 

We will need more information on your project relative to your proposed 
irrigation. By amending Item 14 to include your statement: "The existing 
well on the property shown on Drawing G- 101A will be used for 
irrigation, ie., lawn watering" indicates that you may wish to use water 
from the two wells described ln your application as a supplemental 
supply for irrigation. If so, it will be necessary for you to further amend 
the various items on your application and modify the supporting maps to 
include the project relative to the supplemental irrigation along with 
submitting the permit recording fees of $100 for the irrigation use. 

So that you may review your application, I am returning it to you for 
completion. The application is endorsed so that in order to retain its 
priority date it must be received in this office on or before August 6, 
1984. 

Sine rely, 

WAYNE J. OVERCASH 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

WJO:wpc 
enclosure 
2913C 
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Water Resources Department 
555 13th Street Northeast 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Wayne Overcash 

Reference: Fi le GI 1265 

ECEIVED 
JUN 4 1984 

Subject: Marion County Waste-to-Energy Facility 

Gentlemen: 

June I, 1984 
Ref. No. 84-793 
Job No. 211070 

Pursuant to your telephone conference w ith Randy Urmston of June I, 1984, we wish to 
amend our Ground Water Permit Application as follows: 

I. Add the following to item No. 5: 

"Well number one is the primary well and well number two is a backup well, as 
shown on Drawing GIOIA." 

2. Item No. 7 is amended as fo llows: 

"The use to which the water is to be applied is industria l and includes boiler feed­
water, cooling tower make up water and sanitary purposes as shown on sheet 4." 

3. Item No. 14 is amended as fo llows: 

"The existing well on the property shown on Drawing GIOIA will be used for irriga­
tion, i.e., lawn watering." 

4. Add the following to the Remarks section: 

"The used water, after appropriate treatment, will be discharged to the Willamette 
River under Waste Discharge Permit No. 3760-J issued by the Oregon Department of 
Environmenta l Quality to TE- O." 

We trust that the above amendments wi 11 lead to issuance of t he re fer enced ground water 
permit to Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. in the near future. If you have any questions, please 
contact Randy Urmston or the undersigned. 

MJS/RWU/mjh/5DR 

Very truly yours, 

~y SYSTEMS, INC. 

Marc J. Sassot 
Project Manager 

5uite-1et 11441 Willows Road, Redmond, WA 98052-1012 
1-4-744-N.E.-29tl'I-PteeefBellevl:Je;-WA98007-/(206) 881-8500 
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Water Resources Department 
Mi II Creek Off ice Park 
555 13th Street Northeast 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Wayne J. Overcash, Sr. Water Rights Examiner 

Subject: Water Supply for Solid Waste-to-Energy 
Facility, Brooks, Oregon 

Reference: Your letter of May 3, 1984 

Gentlemen: 

May 29, 1984 
Ref. No. 84-756 
Job No. 211070 

: ". · EIVED 
MAY3 0l9 

ATER RESOURCES DEPT 
AL£ • OREGON 

We initially filed for water rights on April 19, 1984 when Mr. Randy Urmston delivered a 
check for $325 and received receipt 1142170. He later delivered a check for an additional 
$25 for the deficiency in fee described by your referenced letter. 

Regarding the existing water right of .03 cfs evidenced by Certificate 29141, the land wi II 
be used for purposes other than irrigation; however, we have previously estimated .02 to 
.03 cfs as our irrigation requirement for plant beautification and landscaping. May we 
merely purchase these rights from the present owners, Winmar Pacific, and maintain the 
point of appropriation? 

The bearings and distances to well number I and auxiliary well number 2, as described in 
the Application for Permit to Appropriate Ground Water, are shown on calculation sheets 
I and 2 and on the enclosed map (4 copies of Drawing G-I0IA are enclosed). We now find 
that well II I is 18.6 feet into the northwest Y4 of the southwest Y4 of Section 17 and have 
amended the application to reflect this. 

A copy of the legal description for the Winmar property was delivered May I 5 to identify 
the tract from which Lot I Block 8 Railroad Addition is described and from which our 
plant property is taken. 

Time and operating relationships associated with water demand are described on calcula­
tion sheets 3 and 4. The information contained in these sheets is summarized in item I 0. 

Please advise Norm Waggoner or the undersigned if you need other information to 
complete the subject application. 

MJS/NEW/mjh/5DR 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

TRANS ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. 

~ 
Marc J. Sassot 
Project Manager 

Sutte'40~ MiJJffl Cw!Jntaws Road, Redmond, WA 98052-1012 
1474 4 -N.5!.~l=l-RG6e,43ellev1:Je;-WA-9800]1 (206) 881 -8500 
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LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

14711 N. E. 29th Place - Suite 101 
Bellevue, Washington 98007 

I 

DAT~ )~fgq JOB NO. ( (c 

ATTENno~ ~'( j.J l OJ e /C. CA-~ 

,o 

TO RE : f-t Li_ C:, - I l 2 c,,s;" 

Gr:2<lu.iJ D u,~'if.R Pm IA l r 

GENTLEMEN: 

COPIES 

{ 

\ 

WE ARE SENDING YOU 

0 Shop drawings 

D Copy of letter 

DATE NO. 

D Under 19Prate cover via _________ 1he following items 

D Prints D Plans D Samples D Specifications 

D Change order □ ----------------- --
DESCRIPTION 

ftGJJL ~ p,,,'HJ ~ Ml,"' MA~ PR.otJ&tz'-1 tlITTZ<l~ 13oktaz\ 
Ctffct< r=~\ "'7 -fl 2.-5 ,eon Sttffi 1 ,4' ~A/no, 

. ~ h (._f A(; 'l-Cfl. 

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED• checked below : 

REMARKS 

COPY TO 

D For approval 

LJ _!,9J' vouruse 

E:f As requested 

0 Approved as submitted 

D Approved as noted 

D Returned for corrections 

0 Resubmit 

□ Submit 

D Return 

copies for approval 

copies for distribution 

corrected prints 

D For rwiew and comment D _______ ______________ _ 
0 FOR BIDS DUE _______ 19 __ 0 PAINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US 

OiFiiuv • 

If J;.nrlna.1rr .. c .A.r .. N.n1 & c N..., ,.,i V'i n Alv Nnt i fv I le A t nnr. 



TRANS ENERGY SYSTEMS 
DETACH ANO RETAIN THIS STATEMENT 

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOW 

INVOICE TOTAL OEOUCTIONS NET 
P 0 0709 DESCRIPTION AMOUNT PARTICULARS AMOUNT OATE NO. AMOUNT 

5/13 9969-211070-l l0l-l l l00 25.00 25.00 

Application fee ground water permit 
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n ,:- f] l n n l ,"'\ :J O :1 t h ~ 1 , r:! '.:. t ~ :." l '/ l i n C O f t h ~ r i C] h t. - 0 t - ', 1 <l ':' O t , 
t he Orr:·1on ·-~ 11 rl CJl°i.fo...- ni ::i · (11<J'.: ►. i11) 1 : n- ,1::. the Southe r ,; 
r .:i c i. f i c l i1 ;J i. l r o a d ,1 t i ,1 1) 0 i 11 '.·. •,.J l 1 i c t 1 i. :; S o u t. h l 9 ° \ ~ e s ':. • , 
8 . 1 6 ch.-,i11s ,1 nrl H . l G, ch,1in-·, 11,,,:t o f the North 1.J est c c :- r. c"::-
of the Tho~ ,l :. ~1 ois,, n Oon .1 t i c n- L,)nrJ C l..1 i. rn ill . in T o...,n:; hi.p ~ 
So u th, fl ,rnc:; c 2 \~ es::. of th e i~i.lL.1me::.te Me r i d i c1n, in Ma::-ion 
Coun t y , Orcs; e; .-.; t he nce South 31° 1 5' \ve st al o ng t h e ; .· 
l·l 2 st cr l y li ne of s.:ii.d r- i s ht-of-1 , a :r· 15 .1 0 chai_n·s, md ::-e o.::­
l::! s s, to t he ~lort~cz.st c o rn e r of a tr..1 c:: of l~nd c~:1vC?yed 
to Cco:--:;e t-1. H:.,be.::t:;e n b y dcc•..:..-n e~::. reo:::c rc e d Jonua::-y 1 5, 
l 9 5 7 , i n 'Io l u r.1 e 6 2 6 , P as e '.j O 7 , D c e c: ::- e c or d :; f o ::- Ma ::- i o n 
Cou n ty, 0:-ego n ; t hc~c e ~lo r th 8 9° ) 0 ' !,,lest alone; the 
~orth l i n e o f Sc) id Hyb e :n sen T.ra c ~ a distance of 2,79C53-
feet, l""I Ore o r le ss , t o the E<1 ste :rl / l ine of the Po=:land-
S a lcrn Exp r cs s1Jay; the n ce No r t he as t e r ly alone; the S.1ste!"l:; 
l ine o f said Exp::cssw.) y to the in te r se cti o n oE snid ~ast· 
l i n c w i. t ·n ':. :"'l c S o u t h l i n e o f t h a t p r op r:! r t y ..1 c q u i. :- e d b v th e 
S':ate of O: ~-;on by .)nd t hro u g h its St a t e Hi gh\•cy Co;;,."ni.ssio n 
by f i~ al dec::~e filed 5-J -7) in ~7 8851 Ci:rcui~ Cou::-': :-eco::-d s 
f or l·lari.o:. Co u n":.y Orego n ; thence tJ o r t hc a sterly alc~c; the 
South li ne o~ said St a te of Ore go n p rope r::y to the i :.ter-
s e c ti on of s z. ~ d Sout h 1 i n e 11 i th th c H cs t line of t h a':. 
p:- ope rt y ac;~i r ed by t h e S t u t.c of Or eg on by and th:- oug h 
i :: s S ::: 2. ::: e r. i g 'n ·., a y Co r:vn i s s i on b y f i n a l d e c re e f i l e d 6 - l 9 - 7 3 
in : 7 08~5 C ir =uit Cou rt re co :ds fo r Hurion County, o: e go~; 
t ·n e n c 2 Sol! t :, 0 0 • 2 4 ' We s t t o th e So u th ,., e !; t co r n c r o f 
s~id S tat. 2 o f 0 :- egon t~ a ct acquired by Circuit Court 
F7 8 816 ; t h=:.-::e South 89 ° 36' East 235.0 feet; thence 
~ o c::i 00 ' ::~ • :::'.3 st to the intc::sect io n of the South l:..ne 

· ·o ~-that p: O? e rt y ac~ u i r ed by th e S t at e of Oregon by and 
throu c;h .:.::: s St2. ::: e r.i')h'..1.:!y Comm issi on by decree filed 
5- )- 73 in ~ 78851 Circui t Co ur t r e c o::d s f o r Murion Co unty, 
Or e go n ; tne :.c c !Jo:: thecst e r ly a l ong s aid South 15.. n e t o 
t he Sol!t h l~n e o~ Count y Ro.)d ; 509; t ncnc e ~us: a lcn~ 
t ~ e Soc th l i r. ~ o: s 2 ~ ,j r oad l , -l 2 2 . 3 '1 fee ~ , mo :- e o :- le; 5 
to th P. \,~st l tn':! 0~ Parce l ] of a tr .)c : o t l c)n C CO,, '/t!V e d 

~ . ::, .., . -to ro oc . rc1... uct :; , In c ., a n Or ego n c o rf)O r .:) t1 cn , by i :-. s :::- u -
ment re co =~ed 1 1 - 29-7 ) in Vo lum~ 7 66. ? ~g e 21, Cec d 
P.ecor::!:; tor ~1,,rion Co unty, O= c1o n ; the n c e con::i:. u i.:. g alcn:; 
th e Sou th line o f said ro a d 239 . 86 fee t to the ansle • 

E'1 ~\O\T ~ 
J\I I L) l ~ 
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~ o::-:--.c:: o :1 :!1r: So,:r.h lin,~ oE sai.c :: o.:ld ; thence South 5fl.flL sc 0 2:l' ::~::.::. ,1l 0 ns th •.! Sou t ':i line of sc:i~d r::o.:1d 555.0 .:cet, 
:n1J:-c o:- less, t o :.:he '.J o rt: ·:-ic .-,st co:-nei:- of Lot l , bci.nc 
t h c ~-lo :- ::. h l c ::. o : u ~ o c ~ 8 . n a i. l r o a cl Ad d i t i c n to 3 r o O )< ; , 
M ,~ :: ~ o n Co u ;1 t '/ , 0 :- c r; c n ; t h e n c c Sou th 1•1 ~ :; t. c r l y a l on g t h e 
S c •..J t h e ,, s c :· l y l ~ n c o f :::. ,, t d El 1 o c ~ 8 a n d i. t :::. Sou t h 1.J e s t c :- l 1 
i'1 ~ o l on tJ ,, t. 1 o ,, ::. :, e ~ e o ( ,1 d i. :-, t ,, n c e o f 2 7. 0 . _O f c c t , mo ::- e O -:: 

le s '.i . -t~ J r,ct ~\ o n h t.: c cfltc::- l in~ of {1. Stu.!c. t; thc :-.ce 
~o~:h~estcr\y olon g :::. ai.d c ~ntc r line 100 . 0 fe e t, mo re o:­
les s , t o t.h c Nor::.h~cJs t.ert y r, rol ong,1tion of t.he No:t h .,..; e sterl y 
l i. ;1 e o [ i1 l. o c K 7 , '2 u:.. l ro .-:, d P. ti d l t l o n l O 3 r :::>Ok S , Mu ::- 1 on 
Co'.Jnty, Ore,-Jon: th ence Sol i lhwcst e::- ly a lon y ~ .J id pro lcns .)­
t1 on .,ncJ ~ui.d il or th11 :::.tcr l y li ne of Olod.: 7 , StlS.O -: cc ::., 
rnor~ o :: less, t o l:he Sout.h1 Jcst cor ne :- of Olo c k--S··Kwil:-o.:: c 
Ac.l di.tion t.o 3 r oo~s. 11.::::-i cin Co•..Jnty , Orego n; th~ncc ss• 4 0' 

E as t al.ons the Sou h line of said Ra·l ::oa<l ~ddition 
l 2 6 . O f c e t t o o po i n t \.J 'n i. c h i s Ei 8 . 0 t f'. c ':. 1-i o r ':. h S O c 4 l • w ~ ~ t. 
f ::- CJ r:i th c c en t c.:: l i nc. o E th c So l.l the :- n P <.1 c i f i. c r i y h t - o: - ,., .1 y 
;_,is sc1me is l ocQt ed in s.:, i q to1in:::.hi p .:1 ncl range; th ence 
S c u t h 3 l O 2 O ' 1'1 c s t p .:i r o 1 1 e l 1-1 i th t h c c e n t c :- o f :; .:i i cl 
r <lil:-o.:,d righ -of-\.Jay l _ll . 08 feet to the No rthcwst cc~n e = 
o f the land heretof ore con veyed t o J.:icob IJ .:iylo:::- And ',.Ji(c 
b y M . L . J o n e s c1 n c .,... i f e ·, the cl e e d O f '-·" h i ~ h i s r e c o rd e c. 
in Vo lu me 120, Paye ts , D~ed Rccoi:-~s for Mu i:-ion Coun~ /, • 
0 :: c '.3 o n ; t h e n c c No :r t ~ 8 ·1 ° '1 0 ' W c s t a l o n S th e No r ':: h l i n e o : 
s a i. d ~ :r up e r t 'J 1 7 0 . '1 l (S? c t ; thence Sou th l. 0 2 6 ' E ~ s t l ~ 7 . l S 
f e~t to t he South ~n~ t c o -::ne:r of the la nd conveyed t o . 
J . S, Dunlavy by M.L. Jones und wi fe , t he deed of which is 
re co::-c c d in Volu me 91, P~0e 633, Deed ~ccords for M<1rio n 
Co u n t J , 0 c c <Jon ; 1.: hen cc E c1 !. t c r l y 4 l O . 0 f e ct, more or les s , 
to lhc roint of be gi nning . 

!' ,,reel 2: 

L o ~ s 8 ' 

STATE OF OREGm i 

Coun ty of Mar ion 

I hereby cer tif y 
that the with in was 
received and du ly 
recorded by me 1n 

Marion County 
recoras: 

0 r oo~: s, Mari.o n Coun t y , 0- e ,.., ~ 'J __, n . 

Fm 2 11 01 AH '83 
E:l'~ IH i' . IJ .~,:f". .\ 11 

H.'. i1IC H C:'.J !) ~ iY CLER K 

Ree l 30'2. P.1 _ e --'~....._\ _ 
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May 3, 1984 

Norman Waggoner 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 
11441 Willows Road 
Redmond, WA 98052-1012 

Dear Mr. Waggoner: 

REFERENCE: File G-11265 

378-3066 

Your Application G-11265 describing the proposed use of 1.11 cubic feet 
of water per second from two wells for boiler feed water and cooling 
tower make up water, together with the drawing of the general site 
layout, has been reviewed. Our Receipt 42170 cov ring the fees of $325 
you submitted was handed to you. 

As mentioned in our recent telephone discussion, before the application 
can be considered for approval, it will be necessary for you to supply 
additional information, submit a map meeting our requirements, and 
provide for clearing our records of an existing right. Also, additional 
fees are needed. 

The application, as prepared, requires an examination fee of $200 and 
permit recording fees of $150. Therefore, an additional $25 is needed to 
complete the fees. 

There appears to be an existing right of record evidenced by the 
Certificiate 29141 issued to Orville Wymore appurtenant to the 
property. This certificate describes a right to the use of 0.03 cfs from a 
well for the irrigation of 2.7 acres with a date of priority of May 9, 
1958. If these lands will now be used for some other purpose and the 
right has been abandoned, it will be necessary for the owners of the 
property to provide for clearing it from our records before your 
application can be considered. • 

The map or maps to support your application need to show your project 
with proper relation to the section and quarter-quarter lines in the 
vicinity. Since the project appears to be within a donation land claim, 
the section and quarter-quarter lines will need to be extended from the 
nearest adjacent surveyed area and shown on the maps. Each weH site 
will need to be located on the map by distances and directions from a 
public land survey corner such as a corner of the section or a corner of a 
donation land claim. Additional requirements for your supporting map 
are briefly explained on pages 3 and 4 of the enclosed booklet relative to 
ground water applicatior:s. 



Randy Urmston 
Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. 
May 3, 1984 
page two 

Item 2 on the application will need to be completed by locating each well 
by distances from the public land survey corner instead of the corner of 
the property as presently noted. 

Item 6 will need to be further completed by stating the amount of water 
to be appropriated from each well or how they will be used in connection 
with each other. 

We will also need information on the type and size of facilities and 
equipment involved in the use of the water along with giving a brief 
explanation on how the waters wil! be beneficially used. This 
information may be supplied in Item 10 or on separate sheets. 

I am returning your application for completion. The application is 
endorsed so that in order to retain its priority date it must be received in 
this office on or before July 3, 1984. 

Sincerely, 

WAYNE J. OVERCASH 
Senior Water Rights Examiner 

WJO:wpc 
enclosures 
2258C 
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Mr. Wayne Overcash 
Water Resources Department 
Mill Creek Office Park 
555 13th Street NE 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

RECEIVED 
MAY 2 1984 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, ORiQON 

April 30, 1984 
Ref. No. 84-691 
Job No. 211070 

Subject: Waste-to-Energy Project, Brooks, Oregon 
Ground Water Permit/Your File G-11265 

Dear Wayne: 

As discussed in your telephone conference with Randy Urmston on April 27, we 
have enclosed a legal description for the project site. 

The cu rrent owner of the s i te is Winmar Pacific, Inc. The contact is Carl Holm, 
900 Fo urth Avenue, Suite 800 , Seattle, Washington 98164 (206) 223-4524 . 

MJS/RWU/hp 

Enclos ure 

Very truly yours, 

TRANS ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC. 

~ 
C. 

Marc J . Sassot 
Pro j ect Manager 

i,~IW 11 441 Willows Road, Redmond, Washington 98052-1012 
uxnmmnuMtm,1"~<206) 881-8soo 



. ' 
EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPT ION OF BROO KS/WINMAR SITE 

(:t_\jt.l V t.J 

MAY 2 1964 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

&Al.EM, OREGON 

Beginning at the ~orthe a ste r l y corner of Lo t 1, Block a , 

Railroad Additio n to Br ooks , Mari o n County, Ore qon, as 

recorded in Vol u~e 1 , P.:1ae SG of the Boo k of Town Pla t s of 

said Cou nt y and Sta te; thence s~u t~~este r ly 3l ong th e 

Southeaste rly line of said Blo~ ~ Sand the Southwe s terly 

pro long at i o n thereof 220.0 f -=et , more or less, to a po int on 

the centerline of "A" Street o f ~~id Ra il road Addition ; 

thence Nort hwest ~ rl y along s.:1 1 c! co=nte rl ine 1no.o feet , more 

o r less, to the po int of i~ te r section with the No r theasterly 

prolongation of the ~o rth~est P r ly line of Block 7 of sai d 

Ra ilropd Addition; thence Sou h ~~s te rl y along said 

prolongation a nd along t he No r th~~ste rly lines o ~ Blocks 7, 

6 and 5 of sai d Railroa d Addition 58 5. 0 fe e t , more o r less, 

to the Southwesterly corner of sa i~ Bloc~ 5 ; thence 

Southeaster ly along the SouthwA: t ? rly line of sai~ Block 5 
I . 

and the Southeaster ly ~rolongat i0n the re o f 126.0 fee t, more 

or less, t o a point which is 58. 0 fee t, measured alono s3id 

p r ol o ngation, from the ce~te r line of t~2 Southe rn Pacific 

Ra il road right- of-~ay; thence South westerly paral l el with 

s aid cente rli ne 111.08 feet , mo r ~ or less , to _he 

o rtheaste rly ccrne r of that trac : of land c onv~ ye d to Jacob 

Nay lor et ux by le ~d reco r J~J i~ Volu~e 120, Pa o~ 55 of the 

Deed Records o f .,; aid Coun t:. y 3 n.i ..;~_dte ; the!1cP ~~s t e rly ala q 

the Nort he rly l ine of sa ij . aylcr t r "l CL 47 1). 4 1 :'?e t, mo re or 

less , to the Northwi~stE> rl y cu r ne r t her?o f; t henct• ortherl y 

Ap lication No. <Q - I I 2.. G, S-

Permi o. G1-0393 



. .. 

along a line per ~end icular to the Southe rly right-of-way 

line of Brookla~e Road (County Road No. 609) 1,031.75 feet, 

more or less, to ~ point on said ri ·~ht-of-way line; thence 

Easterly along sa i d right-of-way line 433.44 fe et, more or 

less, to an angl e point in said right-of-way line; thence 

Southeasterly al on g said right-of-w~y line 555.0 feet, ~ore 

0 r less, to the po int of begi nnin g . 

Application No.GJ- ( /-z_(o~ 
P • t o. --G10393 



VICTOR ATIYEH 
OCMJOH00I 

Water Resources Department 
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK 
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 

April 24, 1984 

Trans Energy-Oregon, Incorporated 
11441 Willows Road 
Redmond, WA 98052-1012 

REFERENCE: File G-11265 

PHONE 378-3066 

We have received your application for use of water for boiler feed water 
and cooling tower make up water along with supporting data and fees. 
Your application has been filed and assigned number G-1126.5. 

Applications which are received in proper form for a permit, including 
maps, supporting data and fees, will receive a permit shortly after the 
mandatory 30-day waiting period. Applications which are defective, 
conflict with existing rights or require additional information will be 
reviewed in detail and will be returned for completion or correction 
within 45 days. 

If your application is approved, the permit authorizing the project 
described in the application would be subject to prior rights and require 
that the well be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for 
the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The permit 
would also require that a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device 
be installed, if required by the Watermaster, and a log be kept recording 
the amount of ground water withdrawals. If you have any questions 
regarding these provisions or the Well Standards, please contact this 
office. 

Sincerely, 

RALPH H. JACKSON, Supervisor 
Application/Permit Section 

RHJ:wpc 
0003/X 
2033C 
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Water Rights Division 
Water Resources Department 
555 - 13th Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: 

Subject: 

Mr. Ralph Jackson 
Supervisor, Applications/Permits 

Trans Energy-Oregon, Inc. Waste-to-Energy 
Facility at Brooks, Oregon - Application for 
a Permit to Appropriate Groundwater 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

li· IVE O 
Ar ,~ 19 ~.'.184 r l•. , ., 

WATER RESOURCES Llt.~l 
SALEM~ OREGON 

~ :o~ 

April 19, l 984 
Ref. No. 84-631 
Job No. 211 070 

We have enclosed the above-named Application, a revised Plan Sheet G-101, General 
Site Layout, Land Use Compatibility Statement dated 8/29/83 and check in the 
amount of $325 (Examiner Fee $200; Recording Fee $100; amount over l cfs $25). 

Please advise us if other documentation is needed to complete the Application. 

MJS/RWU/hp 

Enclosures 

A 

:sat~'P0<1X 

Permr 

Very truly yours, 

TRANS ENERGY-OREGON, INC. 

Marc J. Sassot 
Project Manager 

:xl l4X I,: N:IK ffltX ~~~IM~X'Xl»v'<~~&'a:~BSOO 
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I\PR 19 V~84 . 
WA lER RESOURCES OE!r' \ 

Oli.'.:; 157.1eo ~,nd DCQ'.:-. pro 0 r .t1:i or' coC"'1·d:n.1 l1on Yi t h l ocal r.o vcr1Wt~•~REGON 
l&n d use acti on!.! r equire that a :.Jl al, :::<·11 t o f land use Clil~- i,.i tibilil) be 
obtained from the local plannin& aE,c-ncy b<· f ore DEQ can i ~;~uc a permit for a 
~ew or expanded facility . 

PRO JECT DESCRIPTION - (To be cocpl e t c d by il pplicant) 

The Project is a mass bur ning soli d waste incineration / electric 
generation plant to be located in the 4500 b1ock on t he s~uth 
side of Brooklake Road North, in Marion Cou nty, Ur egon . lhe 
Project will have the capacity to proc~ss a m~niinum of 1~5 ,000 to~s 
per year of solid waste and hav e a max~inum daily process i ng cap acity 
of 550 tons per day using 5000 Btu solid waste-.,j • N OA 

.. _pp11ca~on o. o-llc?-.05 
Penmt No. G10393 =================~="== 

STATEMENT OF LAND USE COHPATIB1LITY - (to he co□ plctcd by t he l and use 
nt:cncy having jurisdi cti on) 

:he i: roposed project outlined above has bcf' n evaluated and f ou nd to be in 
c01.:ipliar.c e w_ith the C0r.iprchcnsive Plnn und Zonint: Ordin.-ince of 

/JZ/9/(£"<':Y) 

check 
or.e 

L_J 

county or city 

LCDC ha s acknowledged this Comprch ~nsive Plan. 

LCDC has not acknowledged this Compr ehensive Pl a n, but the 
project ha s been cvalua t~d and found t o be in coa pliance 
with the s tatewide plunnir.g goals . 

Cor..::e nt s: LCDC f ounJ t h:1t the FF ll :one nn this p rnp ,· rt y Cl)llp l i c s 1vit h th e Goa l s. 
Prn p,) s cd u s es arc li s t L·d :i s Co11dit io1 1:1 l Ll:-L'.., i, 1 Olh ~IS . 21.) . . \ct ion by Coun t y 
in ap proving the se u s e s 1,a s ~1p1w :il cd r ,,, :11hl dism i -, -c' d hy , thL' l. :111 ..I lhe Boa r o f 
,\p pcals . Recent re\'cr :-al o f :1L:k 11 01,lc-d ~c1:ic11 t o f t· (\ : 111t:.- C,)i'ljl ,·• ·hcns ivc Pl ~in did 11o t 
a ff e ct the v::i li dity of th e- CL'llil y pc.'nn i t :q,11r,,v:1h nr 1.''J1'1pli:111ce of t lll: propo-;1• J 

us~~ ~he goJ,,:· -~-t 1.id_-h'.ly._ 

LUCS 
10/6/ 82 

Add rc 3~ 



July 16, 1984 

Trans EnerJy-Oregon, Inc. 
11441 Willows Road 
Redmond, WA 98052-1012 

G-11265 

G-10393 



TRAN5 E NERGY 5Y5TEM5 
DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT 

THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF ITEMS DESCRIBED BELOl/i 

INVOICE TOTAL DEDUCTIONS NET· DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT DATE NO. PARTICULARS AMOUNT 

t 

/18/84 9969-211010-l 101-l 1100 325.00 325.00 

Ground water permit fee 

Application No. 
Permit No. 

~- 1~eos 

WV~ 
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Application No. ~ - l)~(oS 
Permit No. a1a393 

L1=~e:t--Jo 

® PE:f\MAf...JE:N'T NMt<-E::f-t 

• -e,E:.M r- PE:f'tM<>,i--lE:Nl' tvl"-N't~ 

l:J. E:,E:1-JC.H l-,,1Af',~ 

[!l 6o r L.. e,QF', I 1--J <=, T !:'ST 1-1? l E: 

P.O. P?1Ni OF- Oi'-,1<:,1t--l 

ISSUED FOR PERMITTINCT 

• 

RECEIVED 
Ml1Y3 I) 191'14 

WATEll RESOURCES DE:P1 
SALEM. OREGON 

REV. DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION APP
0

0. 

BROOKS, OREGON 
GENERAL SITE LAYOUT 
MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ELECTRICITY FACILITY 

TRANS ENERGY-OREGON, INC. 
SALEM, OREGON 
DRAWN> , W. .J, E.. 
CHECKED:_,'/?="::'._­

APPROVED : y 
DATE: .• .JAN. A, 1 ·1 :--4 

SCALE: I 11 = S0 1 

BELLEVUE 
WASHI NGTON 
12061881·8500 

DRAWING NO. 

G-IOIA 
211070 

REV. 

0 I 
• 
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Application No. 'Jf-l!:J..,<o5 
Permit No. Gi.0393 
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REV. DATE BY REVISION DESCRIPTION APP'o 

BROOKS, OREGON 
GENERAL SITE LAYOUT 
MARION COUNTY SOLID WASTE-TO-ELECTRICITY FACILITY 

TRANS ENERGY-OREGON, INC. 
SALEM, OREGON 
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APPROVED: y 
DATE: ~~J. 4 , I i "'4 

SCALE: I '1 = ':>0 1 
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WASHINGTON 
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DRAWING NO. 

G-IOIA 
211070 

REV. 
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